

---

---

Nos. 12-15131, 12-15135  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**ROCKY MOUNTAIN FARMERS UNION, ET AL.,**  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**JAMES N. GOLDSTENE**, in his official capacity as  
Executive Officer of the California Air Resources Board, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants,

**ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, et al.,**  
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of  
California, Fresno Division Case Nos. 1:09-cv-02234-LJO and 1:10-cv-00163-LJO  
The Honorable Lawrence J. O'Neill, Judge

---

---

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF BRAZILIAN SUGARCANE INDUSTRY  
ASSOCIATION (UNICA) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

---

---

Katherine Mayer Mangan  
MAYER MANGAN, PLC  
10755 Scripps Poway Parkway  
Suite 367  
San Diego, California 92131  
Telephone: (858) 397-6234  
Facsimile: (858) 947-4015  
Email: kate@mayermangan.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Brazilian Sugarcane Industry Association*  
*(UNICA)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Ethanol Made from Sugarcane Has Low Carbon Intensity .....	2
B. The LCFS Assigns Sugarcane Ethanol Low Carbon Intensities, Even Though That Ethanol is Produced Out-of-State .....	4
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
IV. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. The LCFS Does Not Facially Discriminate Against Out-of- State Ethanol .....	7
1. The District Court Erred By Ignoring Most Out-of-State Ethanol Pathways .....	7
2. When All Ethanol Pathways Are Considered, It Is Clear That the LCFS Does Not Discriminate Against Out-of- State Ethanol.....	12
3. Individual Carbon Intensity Factors Do Not Penalize Out-Of-State Competitors.....	14
a. The Transportation Factor Does Not Discriminate Against Brazilian Ethanol, Which Travels Further Than Any Other Major Ethanol .....	14
b. The Efficiency of Plants Is Not Tied to Location, Nor Does the LCFS Penalize Out-of-State Plants on This Factor.....	17
B. The LCFS Does Not Control Which Fuels Are Preferred; External Factors Like Trade Policy and Technology Do.....	19
C. The LCFS Does Not Regulate Extraterritorially in Brazil.....	21
V. CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias*,  
468 U.S. 263 (1984).....9, 11

*Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority*,  
476 U.S. 573 (1986).....21

*Colonial Medical Group, Inc. v. Catholic Health Care West*,  
44 Fed. App’x 937 (9th Cir. 2011) .....9

*Daghlian v. DeVry Univ., Inc.*,  
582 F. Supp.2d 1231 (C.D. Cal. 2007) .....14

*Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis*,  
553 U.S. 328 (2008).....12

*Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland*,  
437 U.S. 117 (1978).....8, 24

*General Motors Corp. v. Tracy*,  
519 U.S. 278 (1997).....10

*Healy v. Beer Institute*,  
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....21

*Malaney v. UAL Corp.*,  
434 Fed. App’x 620 (9th Cir. 2011) .....9

*Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery*,  
449 U.S. 456 (1981).....24

*Nat’l Paint & Coatings Ass’n v. City of Chicago*,  
45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995) .....9

*National Assoc. of Optometrists & Opticians Lenscrafters, Inc. v. Brown*,  
567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009) .....11

*Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Dep’t of Environmental Quality of Oregon*,  
511 U.S. 93 (1994).....8, 12

<i>U.S. v. D.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	9
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	7
<i>West Lynn Creamery v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (2005).....	16, 19
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
75 Fed. Reg. 14,786.....	2
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 17, § 94586.....	passim
